Public Document Pack

JOINT DEVELOPMENT
CAMBRIDGE FRINGES

CONTROL

COMMITTEE

-

Membership
Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bird, Price
and Holt, Alternates: Herbert, Gawthrope and Moore
Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllrs Ashwood, Dent, Hipkin and
Kenney, Alternates: Harford, Loynes, Nethsingha and Williams
South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bard (Chair), Cuffley,
de Lacey, Nightingale, Shelton and Van de Weyer, Alternates: Bygott,
Wotherspoon, Lockwood, Davies, Hales and Stonham
Date:
Time:
Venue:
Contact:

Wednesday, 18 May 2016
10.30 am
Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge,
CB2 3QJ
Sarah Steed
Direct Dial: 01223 457013
AGENDA

Member Development Programme
9.30 to 10.30 AM - Committee Room One
City Deal Schemes update – Cambridgeshire County Council Officers.
1

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before
i

the meeting.
All Committee Members may vote on this item
3

Update on Review of Fringe Sites Joint Development Control
Committee Terms of Reference to Incorporate City Deal Schemes
(Pages 7 - 26)

All Committee Members may vote on this item
4

15/1670/REM Darwin Green One, Land Between Huntingdon Road And
Histon Road Cambridge (Pages 27 - 98)
Local Centre reserved matters application for 114 residential units including
library, community rooms, health centre and retail units pursuant to outline
consent 07/0003/OUT.

All Committee Members may vote on this item
5

16/0208/REM Darwin Green One, Land Between Huntingdon Road And
Histon Road Cambridge (Pages 99 - 156)
Reserved matters application for first housing phase including 173
dwellings with associated internal roads, car parking, landscaping, amenity
and public open space.
The Reserved Matters include access,
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

All Committee members are welcome to attend the pre-application briefing
6

Pre-Application Member Briefing - Primary School site, Clay Farm
Development Site, Long Road Cambridge
Regulation 3 application for Clay Farm Primary School.

ii

Quorum for This Item/Application:
The quorum for the Committee comprises 3 members of Cambridge City Council, 3
members of South Cambridgeshire District Council and 2 members of
Cambridgeshire County Council.
Speaking at the Committee by Other Members of the Councils
A member of any of the councils who is not a member of the committee or a member
of a parish council (in respect of applications relating to sites in their own parish)
may speak at a meeting of the committee at the request or with the permission of
that committee or of its Chair made or obtained before the meeting. Such request or
permission shall specify the matters in respect of which the member shall be
permitted to speak.

Information for the Public
Location

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square (CB2
3QJ).
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible via Peas
Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square entrances.
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, Committee 2 and
the Council Chamber) are on the first floor, and are accessible
via lifts or stairs.

Public
Participation

Some meetings may have parts, which will be closed to the
public, but the reasons for excluding the press and public will be
given.
Members of the public who want to speak about an application
on the agenda for this meeting may do so, if they have
submitted a written representation within the consultation period
relating to the application and notified the Committee Manager
that they wish to speak by 12.00 noon on the day before the
meeting.
Public speakers will not be allowed to circulate any add
[...]
cers to help decision-making.

Filming,
The Council is committed to being open and transparent in the
recording
way it conducts its decision making. The public may record (e.g.
and
film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the public.
photography

iv

Facilities for
disabled
people

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill.
A loop system is available in Committee Room 1, Committee
Room 2 and the Council Chamber.
Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first floor.
Meeting papers are available in large print and other formats on
request prior to the meeting.
For further assistance please contact Democratic Services on
01223 457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

Queries on
reports

If you have a question or query regarding a committee report
please contact the officer listed at the end of relevant report or
Democratic
Services
on
01223
457013
or
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

General
Information

Information regarding committees,
democratic
process
is
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/

Mod.Gov
App

You can get committee agenda and reports for your tablet by
using the mod.gov app

v

councilors and
available

the
at

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
Agenda Item
JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE
SITES)
REPORT OF:
TO:

Head of Planning Services

Fringe Sites Joint Development Control Committee 18/05/2016

WARDS/PARISHES: All
UPDATE ON REVIEW OF CAMBRIDGE FRINGES JOINT
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE TO
ACCOMMODATE CITY DEAL INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEMES

1

INTRODUCTION

1.1

An initial consultation report on this was brought to the Joint
Development Control Committee (JDCC) for consideration on
18/09/2015. (See Appendix 1 with attachments). This set out the
background and rationale for the proposals to incorporate City Deal
Infrastructure schemes that require planning consent, within the remit
of the JDCC.

1.2

The 18/09/2015 report also explained that the initial consultation with
the JDCC was the first in a series of a) consultations with City
Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) and
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) Planning Committees and b)
approvals required via Full Council for each of the three local
authorities.

1.3

This series of consultations and approvals has now been completed
and the purpose of this report to the JDCC is to confirm the changes
to the JDCC Terms of Reference that have been agreed through the
Full Councils and to consider any other related matters arising from
the various Committee consultations and Council approvals as set
out in Section 3.

1.4

Subject to the above and given that a number of the Phase 1 City
Deal infrastructure schemes are moving forward quickly, it is
important that the updated Terms of Reference can be confirmed and
any other related procedural issues resolved as soon as possible to

Report Page No: 1

Page 7

Agenda Page No:

facilitate streamlined planning decision-making processes on City
Deal Infrastructure Schemes.
2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

To note the agreed final version of the amended Joint Development
Control Committee Terms of Reference as attached in Appendix 2.

2.2

To consider amending the name of the Joint Development Control
Committee to reflect the proposed changes to its remit (see Section 3
of the report).

3.

BACKGROUND

3.1

The background and rationale for the proposed changes to the JDCC
Terms of Reference to incorporate City Deal Infrastructure Schemes
that require planning consent is set out in detail in the previous JDCC
report dated 18/09/2015 (Appendix 1). This set out the various
processes that needed to be completed before
the
proposed
changes to the JDCC Terms of Reference could be finalised. These
are summarised below, including specific issues raised through
each Committee highlighted where applicable:

Summary of Process
3.2. 18 September JDCC –principle of changes supported.
Issues raised -Members requested that officers provid
[...]
ive Board or Joint Assembly should be able to
or should not be able to vote on City Deal Infrastructure Schemes.
Update –see paragraph 3.3.(Strategic Issues) below.
c) To note the SCDC position that it will not agree to any further
exclusions of its participation similar to that set out in clause 4.5 pf
the proposed amended Terms of Reference (ie where SCDC is not
allowed to vote on Clay Farm and Bell School items).
Update –the proposed wording of the amended Terms of Reference
as previously circulated and attached in Appendix 2 provides that all
JDCC members will have voting rights on all City Deal
Infrastructure schemes planning applications that are reported to
the JDCC for determination, regardless of the location of the
application site.
12 January 2016- County Council Highways and Community
Infrastructure Committee –changes to City Deal delegations
supported in principle.
19 January 2016- County Council Economy and Environment
Committee- changes to City Deal delegations supported in principle.
22 March 2016 –County Full Council –proposed changes approved
Report Page No: 3

Page 9

Agenda Page No:

Strategic Issues
3.3. Amendment to name of the Committee
This issue has been discussed informally with the Chair and ViceChair of the Committee. Officers consider that it would be appropriate
to include a reference to “City Deal” within the name of the
Committee for clarity. However, it should be noted that the number of
City Deal Infrastructure Schemes likely to come to the
Committee/through the planning process is still unclear at present as
some of the road schemes, for example, could be considered through
other legislative powers eg. Therefore members should be aware that
the name of the Committee should still reflect that the majority of
planning applications considered by the Committee will continue to
be Fringe site related ones, rather than City Deal related ones. There
will also be an issue to consider about the length of the Committee
name eg “Cambridge Fri
[...]
CONCLUSIONS
6.1. The three local authority Full Councils have approved the proposed
changes. Subject to outstanding issues highlighted in Section 3 being
addressed considered, it is recommended that the Terms of
Reference are updated as set out in Appendix 2.
7.

IMPLICATIONS

(a)

Financial Implications
As set out in the original JDCC report dated 18/09/2015.

(b)

Staffing Implications
As set out in the original JDCC report dated 18/09/2015.

(c)

Equality and Poverty Implications
As set out in the original JDCC report dated 18/09/2015.

(d)

Environmental Implications
As set out in the original JDCC report dated 18/09/2015.

(e)

Procurement
As set out in the original JDCC report dated 18/09/2015.

(g)

Community Safety
As set out in the original JDCC report dated 18/09/2015.

BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that
were used in the preparation of this report:
None
LIST OF APPENDICES
Appendix 1 –JDCC report dated 18 /09/2015 and attachments
Report Page No: 5

Page 11

Agenda Page No:

Appendix 2 –Proposed Changes to JDCC Terms of Reference –changes in
bold
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Sharon Brown,
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager on 01223 457294.
Report file:
Date originated:
Date of last revision:

Report Page No: 6

09 May 2016
09 May 2016

Page 12

Agenda Page No:

Appendix 1
Joint Development Control Committee –Cambridge Fringe Sites
REPORT OF:
TO:

Head of Planning Services

Fringe Sites Joint Development Control Committee 18/9/2015

WARDS/PARISHES: All
REVIEW OF CAMBRIDGE FRINGES JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE TO ACCOMMODATE CITY
DEAL INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEMES / MINOR GENERAL UPDATES

1
1.1

INTRODUCTION
In late 2014, as part of the setting up of the Greater Cambridge City
Deal Executive Board and agreeing its Terms of Reference,
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC), Cambridge City Council and
South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) agreed to delegate
exercise of their fu
[...]
h site allocations, other than being within
the geographical area subject to the Committee’s remit.
4.

CONSULTATIONS

4.1. Consultation has been carried out with the Leaders, relevant portfolio
holders, Planning Committee Chairs and chief officers within each of
the three Councils. Further consultation is scheduled to take place
with the City Council and SCDC Planning Committees as set out in
Section 3 of this report.
4.2. Any further legal advice required will be sought as part of this
ongoing process.
4.2. Each individual City Deal infrastructure scheme will be subject to the
appropriate level of stakeholder and public consultation, both in the
lead up to and as part of the planning process.
5.

OPTIONS

5.1. Careful consideration has been given to the optimum way to have an
effective planning process for the City Deal infrastructure schemes,
as well as ensuring that the associated planning decisions are made
across relevant geographical areas. From both a procedural and
legal perspective, this approach is considered to present the best
option. It provides a single planning process, using an existing
established Committee that contains member representation from all
three authorities. The alternative option would be make decisions
through individual planning committees within each of the three
authorities but this would result in increased administration
implications and potential delays through having to take decisions on
individual City Deal infrastructure schemes through more than one
Committee in many instances.
6.

CONCLUSIONS

6.1. For the reasons set out in this report, it is recommended that the
principle of modifying the JDCC Terms of Reference to
accommodate City Deal infrastructure projects, be supported; subject
to consultation with the City Council and SCDC Planning
Committees; endorsement of the County Council’s Constitution and
Ethics Committee; and formal approvals through the three Councils
in due course.
Report Page No: 4

Page 16

Agenda Page N
[...]
ponsible for all matters
connected with the administration of the Committee, including the
preparation and dispatch of agendas and securing premises at
which the committee may meet. Decision notices shall be signed
by respective chief planning officers (or their equivalent)
within each of the three local authorities represented on the
Committee, where these fall within the geographical remit of
their employing authority.

Costs shall be shared in accordance with the Cost Sharing Protocol set
out in Annex C to the Standing Orders.

Version 2

Page 25

Appendix 1
FUNCTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE
1. The exercise of each of the Councils’ powers and duties in relation to
development control on Major Developments, ancillary developments and
related applications and requests, Reserved Matters applications and City
Deal infrastructure schemes including but not limited to:
i)

the determination of planning applications by virtue of Regulation 3
of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992.

ii)

the power to approve authorise and direct the respective Councils to
negotiate and enter into agreements regulating the development or
use of land pursuant to S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990.

2. The review, change, amendment or modification of the scheme of
delegation to Officers.

Version 2

Page 26

Agenda Item 4
JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES)
Report by:

Head of Planning Services

Date:

18 May 2016

Application
Number
Date Received
Target Date

15/1670/REM

Ward

Arbury and Castle

Site

Darwin Green One
Land Between Huntingdon Road and Histon Road
Cambridge

Proposal

Reserved matters for 114 residential units and local centre
including library, community rooms, health centre and retail
units pursuant to outline consent 07/0003/OUT.

Applicant

BDW Eastern Counties & The NW Cambridge Consortium
of Landowners

Application Type

Major reserved matters

Agenda
Item
Officer

5 May 2015
27 May 2016

Janine Richardson

Departure: No
[...]
iate scale, root
cell product specifications, and soil/growing media specifications. The
works shall be carried out as approved.
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that suitable hard
and soft landscape is provided as part of the development. (Cambridge
Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 and 3/12)
Materials samples
9. Prior to the commencement of development of the buildings approved and
identified below, samples of the materials to be used in the construction of
the external surfaces of those buildings, which includes external feature
such as windows, window reveals, façade panels, head and cill
treatments, brick slip systems, concrete strata band, porch details, doors,
external metal work, balcony fronts and balustrades, podium feature gates,

45

Page 71

rain water goods, lintels and coping, shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the local planning authority.
(buildings defined within Section 6 of the Design and Access Statement
dated 18 March 2016)
a) Library Block (blocks E/F)
b) Health Centre Block including health centre and community rooms
(blocks A, B, G, H)
c) Retail Block (blocks C, D, I, J)
A sample panel (at least 1.5m x 1.5m) of the facing materials to be used
shall be erected on site to establish the detail of bonding, coursing, colour,
type of jointing and any special brick patterning (e.g. perforated, striped
alternated courses) shall be agreed in writing with the local planning
authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved details.
Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the external surfaces is
appropriate (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7 and 3/12).
Drainage and hard landscape construction details – School Square
10.

11.

No development of School Square shall take place until full construction
details of both the hard landscaping and drainage elements of School
Square have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority and these works shall be carried
[...]
 and Castle

Site

Darwin Green One
Land Between Huntingdon Road and Histon Road
Cambridge

Proposal

Reserved Matters application pursuant to outline approval
07/0003/OUT for first housing phase (known as BDW1)
including 173 market and affordable dwellings with
associated internal roads, car parking, landscaping, amenity
and public open space.
BDW Eastern Counties & The NW Cambridge Consortium
of Landowners

Applicant

Application Type

Agenda
Item
Officer

26 February 2016
27 May 2016

Major reserved matters

Tom Webster

Departure: No

The above application has been reported to the Joint Development Control
Committee for determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of
Delegation for the Joint Development Control Committee for the Cambridge
Fringes.

Summary

The development accords with the Development
Plan for the following reasons:
1) This scheme complies with the general
principles of the outline planning permission, the
parameter plans and Design Code.
2) The design and appearance of the development
will create a high quality, varied residential area
for Darwin Green.
3) Together, with the parallel local centre reserved
matters application, the scheme provides 40 %
affordable housing in accordance with policy)

Recommendation

APPROVAL
1

Page 99

APPENDICES
Ref
A
B
C
D

Title
Strategic conditions which have been discharged
Summary of Design Code compliance statement
Cambridgeshire Quality Panel Report
Plan Pack

0.

INTRODUCTION

0.1

This is a Reserved Matters application for 173 dwellings with associated
roads, car parking spaces, landscaping amenity and public open space.

0.2

On the 18 December 2013 outline permission (with an accompanying
S106 Agreement) was granted for a mixed use development of up to 1593
dwellings, primary school, community facilities, retail units, transport
infrastructure and open space. Full permission was also granted for the
balancing pond and access from Histon Road

0.3

A number of strategic conditions attached to 
[...]
ng conditions will require further work but do not prejudice the
ability to determine this proposal:


Condition 66 Lighting

8.128 All the conditions will be subject to a separate decision notice from any
reserved matters approval.

35

Page 133

9.

CONCLUSION

9.1

The proposal accords with the approved parameter plans and design
code. A high quality residential scheme is proposed which will provide vital
housing and important cycle and pedestrian routes.

9.2

The buildings are attractively designed and will create a sense of place
and identity to Darwin Green that will lead the way for future parcels to be
developed in a similar high standard. The proposal complies with the
outline consent and the Cambridge Local Plan 2006 and is, therefore,
recommended for approval.

10.

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

Implementation
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.
Materials
2. Prior to the commencement of development, samples and details of colour
of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of
buildings, which includes external features such as garage doors, entrance
doors, windows, roof and hanging tiles, stone detailing, external metal
work, balcony and balustrades, rain water goods, coping, bike and bins
stores, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning
authority.
Brick sample panels of the facing materials to be used shall be erected on
site and shall be at least 1m x 1m to establish the detailing of bonding,
coursing, colour and type of jointing and any special brick
patterning/articulation detailing (e.g. protruding detail) shall be agreed in
writing with the local planning authority. Development shall be carried out
in accordance with the approve

Minutes of the meeting

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes
Wednesday, 18 May 2016

JDC/1

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES
18 May 2016
10.30 am - 12.25 pm
Present: Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bird,
Price, Holt, Ashwood, Hipkin, Cuffley, de Lacey, Nightingale, Van de Weyer
and Harford
Officers Present:
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown
Principal Planner - New Neighbourhoods: Janine Richardson
Principal Planner – New Neighbourhoods: Thomas Webster
Legal Advisor: Cara de la Mere
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed
Other Officers Present:
Senior Urban Designer: Sarah Chubb
Education Officer: Rob Lewis
Business Manager, County Planning, Minerals and Waste: Emma Fitch
Developer Representatives:
(Frank Shaw Associates Limited), Norman Paterson

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

16/17/JDCC

Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Shelton and Kenney. Councillor
Harford attended as the alternate for Councillor Kenney.
16/18/JDCC

Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.
16/19/JDCC
Update on Review of Fringe Sites Joint Development
Control Committee Terms of Reference to Incorporate City Deal Schemes

1

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes

JDC/2

The Committee received an update report on the review of the Joint
Development Control Committee’s – Cambridge Fringes terms of reference to
accommodate City Deal infrastructure schemes.
The Committee noted the revised terms of reference which had been
circulated prior to the Committee meeting. The Committee also noted that the
operation of the revised Terms of Reference should be reviewed after 12
months.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Asked what the difference was between the terms of reference which
had been circulated prior to Committee and those included within the
agenda pack.
ii. Commented on the issue raised in paragraph 3.4 of the officer’s report,
which dealt with voting rights of Members which sat on the City Deal
Board and the City Deal Assembly. Members who sat on the City Deal
Assembly did not make decisions they made recommendations to the
City Deal Board, they should therefore be able to make decisions on
applications that came to the Joint Development Control Committee.
iii. Commented that the name of the Committee should remain as it
currently was the “Joint Development Control Committee”.
In response to Members’ questions the New Neighbourhoods Development
Manager said the following:
i. The terms of reference within the agenda pack had incorrect footnote
references. It also removed the requirement for the Committee to make
decisions on householder applications. These changes were still being
proposed and had been highlighted in the original 2015 JDCC report but
further to legal advice would need to come forward separately as officers
did not want these to create un-due delay with the City Deal processes
being agreed.
ii. Confirmed that legal advice had been taken on the issue of City Deal
Assembly Members’ and the City Deal Board Members’ attending the
Committee. An updated advice note was read out at the meeting and
confirmed that there was no bar on City Deal Assembly Members’
attending and voting on planning applications. The advice is copied into
the minutes for completeness. The connection between promotion of the
scheme and deciding on related planning applications was weaker with
assembly members and the Head of Legal Services’ view was that there
was less of a risk of damage to public confidence. There was still an
element of risk in terms of perception if, say, an assembly member
pressed for implementation of a scheme and then voted on the planning

2

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes

JDC/3

application, but this was an issue generally within councils. There was
not a legal bar, provided that the member considered the planning
application properly. There was also not a Code of Conduct issue.
The Committee:
Resolved (unanimously) to:
i.
ii.

Note the agreed final version of the amended Joint Development Control
Committee Terms of Reference as circulated at the Committee meeting.
Retain the existing name for the Committee being the Cambridge Fringe
Sites Joint Development Control Committee.

16/20/JDCC
15/1670/REM Darwin Green
Huntingdon Road And Histon Road Cambridge

One,

Land

Between

The Committee received a reserved matters application pursuant to outline
application 07/0003/OUT for 114 residential units and local centre including
library, community rooms, health centre and retail units.
The Committee noted the amendments detailed on the amendment sheet.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Praised the developers for working closely with Council Officers and reworking the scheme to address concerns.
ii. Raised several questions regarding cycle parking, temporary parking,
tenure mix of affordable housing and existing health centres.
iii. Were pleased that the development would deliver 40% affordable
housing. Questioned whether any indication had been given for who the
registered provider would be. Referred to first floor apartments meeting
lifetime standards however no lift were provided.
iv. Questioned why there were no 3 or 4 bed units as part of this scheme
and if these would be made up in the other parts of the site.
v. Highlighted that the disabled toilet door within the library opened inwards
and that this should open outwards.
vi. Queried whether contamination of land had been considered.
vii. Requested that within the car parking management plan there was a
requirement for level access so that there were no obstacles which
prevented disabled users accessing the site. Questioned whether
delivery hours for the retail use needed to be conditioned.
viii. Questioned if members of the public could be able to use the open
space.

3

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes

JDC/4

ix. Questioned the naming of streets on plans within the development.
In response to Members’ questions the Principal Planner said the following:
i.
Issues raised in relation to cycle parking had been addressed within the
report and a condition would ensure that visitor cycle parking was
accommodated properly. In relation to the temporary parking issue, the
outline consent required an interim arrangement before the roads were
adopted, Officers did not feel that the temporary arrangements were
appropriate and therefore delayed the discharge of the condition. The
comments on the imbalance of the tenure mix of the affordable housing
were on the original submission and had now been addressed. The
procurement process for the new health centre was on-going but Officers
were not aware of any intention to close existing facilities at this time.
ii. No update had been provided by Barratt’s as to who the registered
provider was but discussions had been positive. The developer
expressed concern about the on-going maintenance for lifts and the fact
that the cost would be passed onto the tenants of the affordable units.
iii. Councillor Price confirmed that the City Council had pressures on its
housing register for 1 and 2 bed units. Later schemes which have a
slightly lower density and which were not on the spine road would have
more 3 or 4 bed units.
iv. Confirmed that the disable door issues would be reported to the
developer.
v. Confirmed that there was an outline condition attached to the outline
permission which dealt with the issue of contaminated land this had to be
discharged before the developers could start on site.
vi. The opening hours for the retail uses was controlled through the outline
permission.
vii. Confirmed that the open space was to be open to the public and that it
would be adopted by the City Council.
viii. Confirmed that the names given to streets on the plans were for
assistance purposes only and the actual street names and numbering for
the development would be completed by the officer responsible for the
Council’s Street Name and Numbering.
The Committee:
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in
accordance with the officer recommendation and the amendment sheet, for the
reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to the conditions
recommended by the officers.

4

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes

16/21/JDCC
16/0208/REM Darwin Green
Huntingdon Road And Histon Road Cambridge

JDC/5

One,

Land

Between

The Committee received a reserved matters application pursuant to outline
application 07/0003/OUT for 173 market and affordable dwellings with
associated internal roads, car parking, landscaping, amenity and public open
space.
The Committee noted the amendments detailed on the amendment sheet and
the Principal Planer verbally updated the Committee on the following issues:
i. The materials condition should re-instate the ‘and’ which had been
removed on the amendment sheet so that the first paragraph would read
(re-instated text underlined):
Prior to the commencement of development samples of the buildings approved
and identified below and details of colour of the materials to be used in the
construction of the external surfaces of buildings, which includes external
features such as garage doors, entrance doors, windows, roof and hanging
tiles, stone detailing, external metal work, balcony and balustrades, rain water
goods, coping, bike and bin stores, shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the local planning authority.
ii. The removal of conditions 13 and 14 as the applicant submitted revised
plans which detailed appropriate widths for the cycle storage.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. The visitor parking allocation at 1 bay for every 11 dwellings was not
sufficient. The location of the parking spaces was not good for disabled
users.
ii. Questioned whether the comments from the Walking and cycling Officer
had been addressed.
iii. The report stated that the dwellings did not meet lifetime homes
standards and questioned if the position had changed since the
publication of the agenda.
iv. Welcomed the provision of 39.9% affordable housing and wanted the
building of the affordable housing provision to commence.
v. Commented that access for disabled users to take their rubbish to bin
stores was not good.
In response to Members’ questions the Principal Planner said the following:

5

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes

i.

ii.

iii.

JDC/6

The number of visitor parking spaces was reasonable for the density of
the development. Alternative layouts for the visitor spaces were explored
with the Applicant however this would have required the re-design of the
site.
Confirmed that the issues raised by the Walking and Cycling Officer had
been addressed and referred to paragraph 8.91 – 8.103 of the Officer’s
report.
Officers did push for lifetime homes with the Applicant unfortunately
these were not a requirement of the outline permission and the wording
of the Lifetime Homes scheme definition makes it very difficult to insist
upon incorporation of lifts..

The Committee:
Resolved (by 11 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions) to grant the application for
planning permission in accordance with the officer recommendation subject to
the amendments detailed in the amendment sheet and the verbal amendments
detailed at the meeting, for the reasons set out in the officer report, and subject
to the conditions recommended by the officers.
16/22/JDCC
Pre-Application Member Briefing - Primary School site,
Clay Farm Development Site, Long Road Cambridge
The Committee received a presentation from Frank Shaw Associates Limited
on behalf of Cambridgeshire County Council on the Clay Farm Primary School.
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied,
but as this was a pre-application presentation, none of the answers were to be
regarded as binding and so are not included in the minutes.
1. Asked what was being done about energy and what the heating plans
were for the building.
2. Asked whether the school was going to be an academy or a free
school.
3. Asked if the 3G pitch would be managed by the school for community
use.
4. Asked if there was a lift to the 2nd floor of the school and if it would be
wide enough to accommodate a standard wheelchair.

6

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes

JDC/7

5. Asked if there was a drop off area for people with accessibility
requirements.
6. Asked if there was a County Council objection to 2 storey primary
schools.

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm
CHAIR

7

